# Solent Airport Daedalus Operated by Regional & City Airports Ltd on behalf of Fareham Borough Council

## Fees & Charges from 1<sup>st</sup> April 2023 Issue 1.0





**Solent Airport Daedalus** 

**Control Tower** 

Daedalus drive

Lee on the Solent

Hampshire, PO13 9FZ

Tel: 01329 824748

Ops Email: ops@solentairport.co.uk

Admin/Finance: finance@solentairport.co.uk

Website: www.solentairport.co.uk

#### 1. Landing Fees & Cards

All payments are to be made in advance of a movement/activity or prior to departure unless a recognised credit agreement has been authorised with the Airport Operator.

Maximum Take off Weight	Touch & Go/	Landing			sed <sup>1</sup> ling Card
(MTOW) (Kg)	Circuit	Based <sup>1</sup>	Non-Based	Fixed-Wing	Rotary
≤ 750	£6.50	£13.00		£87.00	-
751-1000	£11.00	£22.00		£157.00	£165
1001-1650	£13.75	£27.50		£21	8.50
1651-2000	£22.50	£45.00		£36	3.00
2001-2750	50%	£45.00	£72.00		
2751-4999 (Per ton/part thereof)	50%	£17.50	£25.50		
≥ 5000Kg (Per ton/part thereof)	50%	£22.00	£27.50	-	-
≥ 9000Kg (Per ton/part thereof)	50%	£24.75	£30.25		

<sup>→</sup> ¹Home-Based operators must hold a valid long-term parking or hangarage agreement.

### Failure of payment prior to departure, in lieu of an agreement with the Airport Authority, will incur an admin fee of £20.00.

#### 1.1. Circuits

→ Circuits, including touch and go and unforced go arounds are charged at 50% of the published landing fee for each weight category.

#### 2. Handling

For all aircraft 2000kg and above handling includes:

- → Transfer of passengers to/from aircraft (excluding ramp transfer).
- → Use of Passenger & Crew Lounge and facilities. (Lounge, TV, Meeting Room, Shower).
- Tea, Coffee, Refreshments. (1ltr Coffee and 1ltr Hot Water on departing flights with passengers additional quantities will be charged per the rates shown in section 5).
- → Printing, Copying, Fax.

Passenger Handling Fee (per passenger)	£7.25
Passenger Handling Fee (per passenger)	£7.25

- → Handling is included for all aircraft 2000kg and above. Aircraft under 2,000kg may request the use of Handling Services & the Passenger Lounges for a charge of £45.00 inc. VAT.
  - → Commercial Air Transport (CAT) Flights are limited to max 19 passenger seats and MTOW of 10000kg/10t due to screening and security restrictions.

#### 3. Parking Charges

#### **Short Term Parking\***

Weight (Kg)	Grass Parking	Hard parking
< 750	£10.00	£12.75
751-1000	£18.75	£23.00
1001-1650	£22.00	£27.50
1651-2000	£36.50	£45.00
2000-2750	£58.50	£72.50 <sup>1</sup>
> 2750 (Per ton/part thereof	£20.00	£25.00

<sup>\*</sup>Charges per night.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Aircraft >2000kg will incur parking charges at the hard parking rate, if in excess of 90 minutes or overnight.

#### **Long Term Parking & Hangarage\***

Weight (Kg)	Grass	Premium	Hang	garage
weight (kg)	Parking	Parking	Nightly	Monthly <sup>1</sup>
< 750	£110.00	£187.00	£27.50	£218.00
751-1000	£115.00	£192.50	£48.00	£225.00
≤1000 (Wingspan >10m)	-	-	£52.00	£328.00
1001-1650	£121.00	£200.00	£57.75	£437.00
1651-2750	£189.00	£264.00	£73.00	£545.00
≥2751	£220.00	£286.00	-	-
2750-3500			On application	On application
> 3500			Оп арг	olication

<sup>\*</sup>Charges per calendar month.

- → ¹Prices for long-term hangarage apply to based aircraft.
- → Long term hangarage subject to availability, please contact the airport manager for enquiries at airportmanager@solentairport.co.uk.

#### 4. Airport Extensions

Fire Cover	Price Per Hour (or part thereof)
RFFS CAT 1	£160.00
RFFS CAT 2	£225.00

- The opening hours for Solent Airport are between 09:00-18:00 local time during British Summer Time (April-October), and from 09:00-Sunset during winter months (November-March).
- → Extensions are available upon prior request (minimum 24 hours' notice) and are subject to the availability of staff.

→ Operations outside of these hours are limited to between: Sunrise -30 mins until Opening and Closing until Sunset +30 mins due to the absence of Aerodrome lighting.

#### 5. Airport Services and Facilities

Service Hourly		Half Day	All-Day
Conference Room Hire £36.50		£90.75	£121.00
Meeting Room Hire £22.00		£60.50	£97.00
Pilots' Lounge Hire		ncluded for handled fligh	ts¹
Airside Escort		Initial Hour: £60.00 – Subsequent Hours: £33.00	
Filming/Photography		£660 Minimum charge	
Airport Car Park		£5.50 per day	
Taxi Booking		£1.00	
Chauffer Driven Vehicle Booking		£12.50	
Safeguarding Assessment - Surface Penetrations / Obstacles		On Application	
Safeguarding Assessment - Planning / Project Viability Assessment		On application	
Detailed Technical Assessment		On application	

<sup>→</sup> ¹Please contact <u>airportmanager@solentairport.co.uk</u> for enquiries relating to external hire of the Pilots' lounge.

#### 6. Additional Services

Service	Charge
Hot Water (per litre)	£6.50
Coffee (per litre)	£8.50
Decaffeinated Coffee (per litre)	£9.00
Wet Ice (per bag)	£12.00
Dry Ice (special order on request only - price on application)	POA
Laundry (special request only - price on application)	POA
Washing Up Service	£45.00
Refrigeration of Catering from Aircraft (per 24hrs or part thereof)	£45.00
Magazine & Newspaper collection (excludes price of papers/mags)	£2.75
EU Waste Disposal (per bag)	£20.00
Non-EU (ICW) Waste Disposal (per bag)	£45.00
Ramp Transfer (per vehicle)	£20.00
Aircraft Cleaning Booking Fee (booked in advance)	£40.00
Firearms Clearances with Special Branch (submission only - no guarantee of SB clearance offered)	£50.00
Hotac Fee	10%
Transport Fee	10%

Effective 1<sup>st</sup> April 2023 CIMS/RCA/DA/FIN/001

Catering Fee (ramp transfer fees apply for delivery of catering direct to the aircraft by catering supplier	10%
Additional Services Fee	10%

#### 7. Crane Operator Permits

Notice Period	Price
30+ days in advance	£65.00
48 hours – 30 days	£100.00
Less than 48 hours	£185.00
Non-Compliance Fee*	£300.00

<u>Under Aerodrome Safeguarding criteria the use of cranes on or in the immediate vicinity of</u>
<u>an aerodrome can present a risk to flight safety. Under BS7121-1:2006, crane operators</u>
<u>require approval if cranes higher than 10m are used within 6km of an aerodrome.</u>

- → Includes other high reach mechanical equipment within/adjacent to the airport boundary.
- → Further information can be found at: <a href="https://www.solentairport.co.uk/safeguarding-the-aerodrome/">https://www.solentairport.co.uk/safeguarding-the-aerodrome/</a>.
- → If there are any questions regarding the operation of cranes or high reach equipment at, or in the vicinity of Solent Airport, please contact us via email at <a href="mailto:controltower@solentairport.co.uk">controltower@solentairport.co.uk</a>.
- \*No cranes will be permitted to operate without authorisation from the Airport Management.

  Any operators found to be operating without authority will be subject to a fee for failing to comply with airport regulations and will be required to cease all operations until a written permit has been obtained.

#### 8. Unmanned Aerial Vehicles (UAV/RPAS/Model Flying)

UAV Ad-hoc Restricted Grass Area Rate <sup>1</sup>	£76.00
Model Aircraft Club Flying (Annual Fee)	£2100.00
UAV Based Business Restricted Grass Area (Annual Operator License)	£3,505.00
UAV Based Business Runway Use Per Hour <sup>2</sup>	£635.00
UAV Based Business Runway Use Full Day Rate <sup>3</sup>	£6350.00
UAVs above 0.5m wingspan/2.5kg MTOW	On Application
UAV FRZ Operating Permit Admin Fee	From £33.00

- → ¹Rate per day or part thereof.
- $ightarrow ~^2$ Up to a maximum of three hours. Exclusive use of the runway requiring full airport closure.
- → <sup>3</sup>Per length of published operational day. Exclusive use of the runway requiring full airport closure.

For additional information please see our Fees and Charges terms of use document, which can be found on our website at: <a href="https://www.solentairport.co.uk/fees-and-charges/">https://www.solentairport.co.uk/fees-and-charges/</a>.